

# 11-1831

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; CESAR RUIZ,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

VILLAGE OF PORT CHESTER,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal From The United States District Court  
For The Southern District of New York  
Honorable Paul G. Gardephe  
Case No. 06 Civ. 15173 (PGG)

---

**RESPONSE TO GOVERNMENT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

---

Michael A. Carvin (counsel of record)  
David J. Strandness  
Jones Day  
51 Louisiana Avenue  
Washington, DC 20001  
Telephone: (202) 879-3939  
Facsimile: (202) 626-1700  
*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. Because The Consent Decree Is An Interim Order, It Could Not Have Waived Port Chester’s Right To Appeal The Judgment .....	8
II. Port Chester Did Not Voluntarily Enter Into The Consent Decree .....	16
CONCLUSION .....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>ACORN v. Edgar</i> , 99 F.3d 261 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	13
<i>Berger v. Heckler</i> , 771 F.2d 1556 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	12, 13
<i>Bozetarnik v. Mahland</i> , 195 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	13
<i>Cooper v. Town of E. Hampton</i> , 83 F.3d 31 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	1
<i>Doyle v. Kamenkowitz</i> , 114 F.3d 371 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	8, 9
<i>LaForest v. Honeywell Int’l Inc.</i> , 569 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	8, 12, 16
<i>LeBoeuf, Lamb, Greene &amp; MacRae, LLP v. Worsham</i> , 185 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	10
<i>Nelson v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 468 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	2, 8, 9
<i>S.E.C. v. Rajaratnam</i> , 622 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	9
<i>Scanlon v. M.V. Super Servant 3</i> , 429 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Tel-phonic Servs., Inc. v. TBS Int’l, Inc.</i> , 975 F.2d 1134 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	3, 14
<i>Telecom Int’l Am., Ltd. v. AT &amp; T Corp.</i> , 280 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	13
<i>Thonen v. Jenkins</i> , 455 F.2d 977 (4th Cir. 1972) .....	14

*U.S. Fire Ins. Co. v. Gen. Reinsurance Corp.*,  
949 F.2d 569 (2d Cir. 1991) .....13

*United States v. Broadcast Music, Inc.*,  
275 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2001) .....8, 13

*United States v. ITT Continental Banking Co.*,  
420 U.S. 223 (1975).....12

*United States v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen &  
Helpers*,  
172 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 1999) .....3, 9, 14

*White v. Comm’r*,  
776 F.2d 976 (11th Cir. 1985) .....16

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....2

28 U.S.C. § 1292.....2, 8

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fed. R. App. P. 4.....1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 58.....1
